University o
Mary Washington

Procurement Services

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 4

BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and AMERICAN DISPOSAL SERVICES
2 June 2022

In accordance with the general terms and conditions of the original Contract (attached), UCPUMW 18-804, “Changes
to the Contract”, under the General Terms and Conditions, the following modifications have been mutually agreed
upon, and will take effect on 1 July 2022.

Relative to the general scope of the above referenced contract, the University of Mary Washington hereby modifies
the contract recycle pricing effective 1 July 2022:

RECYCLING
Container Times Per Week Through 30 June 2022 Effective 1 July 2022
2 Yard Recycling 1 $60.91 $65.97
2 $121.82 $131.93
3 $182.73 $197.90
4 5243.64 $263.86
5 $304.55 $329.83
6 $365.46 $395.79
7 N/A N/A
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $55.00 $59.57
Separate — One Time Charge
6 Yard Recycling 1 $91.38 $98.96
2 $182.76 $197.93
3 $274.14 $296.89
4 $365.52 $395.97
5 $456.90 $494.82
6 $548.28 $593.79
7 N/A N/A
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $65.00 $70.40
Separate — One Time Charge
8 Yard Recycling 1 $105.69 $114.76
2 $211.38 $228.92
3 $317.07 $343.39
4 $422.76 $457.85
5 $528.45 $572.31
6 $634.14 $686.77
7 N/A N/A
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $75.00 $81.23
Separate — One Time Charge
10 Yard Recycling 1 N/A N/A
2 N/A N/A
3 N/A N/A
4 N/A N/A
5 N/A N/A
6 N/A N/A
7 N/A N/A
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — N/A N/A
Separate — One Time Charge
1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Page1of 4 Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168

Revised April 2016 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



ON-CALL EFFECTIVE 1 JULY 2022

Container Cost Factors Per-Ton Per Pick-up Weekly Cost Monthly Cost
Waste On-Call 30 Tipping Fee $49.56
Yard Open
Rent $6.34 $22.95
Hauling $137.68
Recycling On-Call 30 Rent $§7.72 $28.53
Yard Open
Hauling $137.68
Contamination 51.72
Tipping Fee 15.42
Hurley Center 34 Tipping Fee $49.56
Yard Compactor
Trash
Hauling $170.72
University Owned
University Center 28 Single Stream $50.66 through 30
Yard Compactor Recycling Tipping Fee June 2021
Trash and Recycling
$49.56 effective 1
July 2021
Contamination $49.56
Waste Tipping Fee $49.56
Hauling 817

University Owned

Page 20f4

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu




WASTE

Container Times Per Week Pricing Per Month Pricing Effective 1
through 30 June July 2022
2022
2 Yard Compacted Waste 1 $84.40 $91.41
2 $168.80 $182.81
3 $253.21 $274.23
4 $337.61 $365.63
5 $422.01 $457.04
6 $506.41 $548.44
7 $590.81 $639.85
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $84.40 $91.41
Separate — One Time Charge
2 Yard Waste 1 $50.02 $54.17
2 $100.03 $108.33
3 $150.05 $162.50
4 $200.06 $216.66
5 $250.08 $270.84
6 $300.10 $325.01
7 $350.11 $379.17
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $50.02 $54.17
Separate — One Time Charge
6 Yard Waste 1 $75.02 $81.25
2 $150.05 $162.50
3 $225.07 $243.75
4 $300.10 $325.01
5 $375.12 $406.25
6 $450.14 $487.50
7 $525.17 $568.76
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $75.02 $81.25
Separate — One Time Charge
8 Yard Waste 1 $92.74 $100.44
2 $185.48 $200.87
3 $278.21 $301.30
4 $380.33 $411.90
5 $463.69 $502.08
6 $556.43 $602.61
7 $649.17 $703.05
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $92.74 $100.44
Separate — One Time Charge
10 Yard Waste 1 $119.83 $129.78
2 $239.66 $259.55
3 $359.49 $389.33
4 $479.32 $519.10
5 $599.15 $648.88
6 $718.98 $778.66
7 $838.81 $908.43
Non-Scheduled Pick-up — $119.83 $129.78
Separate — One Time Charge
1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168

Page3of 4 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



All other terms and conditions of the original contract referenced above shall remain in force.

By signing this modification, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound
by the terms and conditions of the contract.

CONTRACTOR
American Disposal Services , Zi¢ -

AGENCY
University of Mary Washington

Digitally signed by
Melva A' H * Melva A. H. Kishpaugh

Signature: Signature: Kict py-Date- 20220613
g 17:27:56 -04'00'
Name (Printed): Dﬂ%/ B@(n l’?C{fa‘(’[ Name (Printed): _Melva A. H. Kishpaugh
Title: Sft (F S MWQ;[Q.’ Title: _Director, Procurement Services

Email: dbé’(‘ntxa rcfﬂ%’ao'amaf.l OV Date:  June 13. 2022
Phone: \703-- 36 - OSoo
Date: é" 7 -203

1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
Page 4 of 4 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



		2022-06-13T17:27:56-0400
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




